

DATE FILED: December 20, 2019 1:32 PM
FILING ID: 2DF9C93DA1F5A
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA546

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, El Paso County, Colorado
Honorable Judge Eric Bentley
District Court Case No. 2018CV32870

Appellee/Plaintiff:

Saul Cisneros

v.

Appellant/Defendant:

Bill Elder, in his official capacity as Sheriff of El Paso County, Colorado.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

Stephen G. Masciocchi, #19863

Kyriaki Council, # 51157

Holland & Hart LLP

555 17th Street, Suite 3200

Denver, CO 80202-3921

Telephone: 303-295-8451

Fax: 303-975-5388

smasciocchi@hollandhart.com

kcouncil@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein, # 26979

Arielle Herzberg, #54234

American Civil Liberties Union

Foundation of Colorado

303 E. Seventeenth Ave. Suite 350

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 303-777-5482

Fax: 303-777-1773

msilverstein@aclu-co.org

aherzberg@aclu-co.org

Court of Appeals Case No.

2019CA546

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Nature Of The Case 3

 B. Statement Of Facts 3

 1. Immigration Detainer, ICE Form I-247A 4

 2. Administrative Warrant, ICE Form I-200..... 4

 3. The IGSA and Tracking Form, ICE Form I-203 4

 4. EPSO’s Practices during Cisneros’s unlawful detention 5

 5. EPSO’s unlawful detention of Saul Cisneros 6

 6. The Challenged Practices as of March 8, 2018 7

 C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 8

 1. Plaintiffs sue the Sheriff for mandamus, declaratory, and injunctive relief in a separate case. 8

 2. Cisneros sues Sheriff Elder for damages in this case. 9

 3. The Sheriff files a Rule 12(b)(1) motion. 9

 4. The district court denies the Sheriff’s motion. 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. CISNEROS’S CLAIM FALLS WITHIN THE CGIA’S WAIVER OF IMMUNITY RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF A JAIL.	13
A. Standard Of Review And Preservation Of Issues.....	13
B. As Alleged By Cisneros, EPSO’s Conduct Falls Within The Express Waiver Of Immunity Under CGIA Section 106(1)(b) For Injuries Resulting From The Operation Of Any Jail.	14
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Howard</i> Fully Supports The District Court’s Conclusion That The Sheriff’s Acts Pertained To The Operation Of A Jail.	17
D. The Sheriff’s Merits Arguments, Presented For The First Time On Appeal, Are Irrelevant And Illogical.	18
II. CISNEROS SATISFIED THE CGIA’S REQUIREMENT TO PLEAD AN INJURY DUE TO NEGLIGENCE.	22
A. Standard Of Review And Preservation Of Issues.....	22
B. C.R.S. 24-10-106(1.5)(b), Which Requires Claimants To Show That The Operation Of A Jail Involved Negligence, Sets A Floor, Not A Ceiling.....	23
1. The statute’s plain language requires a claimant to prove <i>at least</i> negligence.	23
2. The relevant legislative history confirms Cisneros’s Interpretation.....	25
3. The applicable rules of CGIA construction militate in favor of the interpretation advocated by Cisneros and adopted by the district court.....	29
III. CISNEROS SUED SHERIFF ELDER ONLY IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; THEREFORE, HE HAD NO NEED TO ALLEGE WILLFUL AND WANTON CONDUCT.	31
A. Standard Of Review And Preservation Of Issues.....	31

B. Because Cisneros Sued Sheriff Elder In His Official, Not Individual, Capacity, He Had No Need To Allege Willful And Wanton Conduct.31

C. The Sheriff Ignores The Complaint’s Allegations, Which Show He Established Policy Carried Out By His Deputies.33

D. The Sheriff Forfeited His Request For A *Trinity* Hearing And His Arguments On Deliberate Indifference And ICE Warrants, And These Assertions Also Have No Merit.....36

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

ADDENDUMAt End of Brief

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	21
<i>Carothers v. Archuleta</i> , 159 P.3d 647 (Colo. App. 2006)	32
<i>Casey v. Colo. Higher Educ. Ins. Benefits Alliance Tr.</i> , 310 P.3d 196 (Colo. App. 2012).....	19, 38
<i>Cody Park Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Harder</i> , 251 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2009).....	14, 19, 31, 36
<i>Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm'n v. Martinez</i> , 2019 CO 3.....	25
<i>Daniel v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 327 P.3d 891 (Colo. 2014)	passim
<i>DuBois v. Abrahamson</i> , 214 P.3d 586 (Colo. App. 2009).....	24
<i>Esparza v. Nobles Cty.</i> , 2019 WL 4594512 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2019)	38
<i>Gaylor v. Does</i> , 105 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Goodboe v. Gabriella</i> , 663 P.2d 1051 (Colo. App. 1983).....	20
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 284 P.3d 191 (Colo. App. 2012).....	32, 37
<i>Hall v. Frankel</i> , 190 P.3d 852 (Colo. App. 2008)	14, 19
<i>Howard v. City & County of Denver</i> , 837 P.2d 255 (Colo. App. 1992).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Jorgenson v. City of Aurora</i> , 767 P.2d 756 (Colo. App. 1988).....	28, 38
<i>Lovato v. Johnson</i> , 617 P.2d 1203 (Colo. 1980).....	16
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017).....	38

<i>McGee v. Hardina</i> , 140 P.3d 165 (Colo. App. 2005)	16
<i>Nguyen v. Reg'l Transp. Dist.</i> , 987 P.2d 933 (Colo. App. 1999)	32, 37
<i>Pack v. Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility</i> , 894 P.2d 34 (Colo. App. 1995).....	15, 30
<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> , 88 N.Y.S.3d 518 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	38
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2015).....	21
<i>Porro v. Barnes</i> , 624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Ruegsegger v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (D. Colo. 2001)	28, 38
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	24
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	35
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	36
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>Uptime Corp. v. Colo. Research Corp.</i> , 420 P.2d 232 (Colo. 1966).....	13
<i>White v. Pierson</i> , 533 P.2d 514 (Colo. App. 1974)	20

Constitution and Statutes

Colo. Const. Art. II, § 7	8, 38
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 19	8
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 25	8
C.R.S. § 17-26-101 to 103 (1986).....	15

C.R.S. § 17-26-101 to 103 (2019).....	15, 16
C.R.S. § 18-1-503	24
C.R.S. § 24-10-103	15, 16, 18
C.R.S. § 24-10-106	passim
C.R.S. § 24-10-107	32, 37
C.R.S. § 24-10-108	38
C.R.S. § 24-10-118	2, 31, 35
House Bill 94-1284	25, 26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983	37

Rules

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(3).....	38
C.J.I. – 21:1	20
C.J.I. – 21:7	20
C.J.I. – 21:8	20
C.J.I. – 21:11	20
C.J.I. – 21:15	20
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1)	9, 13, 19
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	11, 19
